RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT AWARDS

(59 North Putt Corners Road – Police/Court Building)

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the To	own of New Paltz, U	Ister County, New
York, held via videoconference in New Paltz, New York	, in said Town on the	e day of
, 2021, at o'clock P.M., Prevailing	time.	
The meeting was called to order by Council Memb	er	_, and upon roll
being called, the following roll was taken:		
	<u>PRESENT</u>	ABSENT
Supervisor Neil Bettez		
Council Member Daniel Torres		
Council Member David Brownstein		
Council Member Julie Seyfert Lillis		
Council Member Alex Baer		
The following resolution was offered by Council Mer	mber	, who moved its
adoption, seconded by Council Member	, to wit:	
WHEREAS, the Town of New Paltz (hereinafter	referred to alternativ	vely as the "Town) is
the owner of approximately 14.3 acres of lands, together	with the buildings as	nd improvements
erected thereon located at 59 North Putt Corners Road, N	lew Paltz, New York	x 12561 (the
"Premises") bearing Town of New Paltz tax identification	n number S-B-L: 86	5.8-6-21; and
WHEREAS, the Town has publicly advertised for	r and has received or	n Friday, October 30,
2020 competitive bids from contractors for the work, lab	or, services and mate	erials involved in the
site improvements and renovations at the Premises to ade	equately meet the pre	esent and future needs
of the town with respect to its police department and tow	n justice court; and	
WHEREAS, the Town Board has received recom	mendations from Lu	is Rodriguez, its
Project Executive, The Palumbo Group, regarding the aw	vard of the bids and t	to date has awarded
all bids, with the exception of the bid for the performance	e of the "Site Work (Construction (SC) "

WHEREAS, the Town Board has examined into the bids and qualifications of bidders for "Site Work Construction (SC);"

which has remained under review by the Town and its consultants; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved as follows:

1. The Town Board of the Town of New Paltz award the "Site Work Construction Contract (SC) – Contract 02" to: DelSignore Blacktop Paving, Inc., having an address at 42 Brick Church Road, Troy, NY 12180, at the base bid of \$492,085.00 together with the following alternatives, if any:

(Strike those that DO NOT apply):

Alternative No. 5 – Additional Landscaping: \$23,012.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD (SC – Contract 02): \$515,097.00

and it is further:

RESOLVED that the Supervisor, with the advice of the attorney for the town and the Project Executive, be and he hereby is authorized to sign the construction contract documents with the respective contractors consistent with the foregoing resolution, including such other, further and different documents as may be necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call which resulted as follows:

<u>VOTE</u>	AYE	<u>NAY</u>	ABSTAIN
Supervisor Neil Bettez			
Council Member Daniel Torres			
Council Member David Brownstein			
Council Member Julie Seyfert Lillis			
Council Member Alex Baer			

The resolution was thereupon duly adopted.